HKSAR's Review Comments on CJK 2015 v3.0

The Hong Kong Special Administrative Region has reviewed CJK 2015 v3.0 and has the following comments:

1. Unification

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00775	+米	U+2A909	14	Unification	By referring to IWDS (based on IRG#42) and KangXi	Original attributes:
	UTC-02849		小水		Radical-Stroke Index, should UTC-02849 be unifiable with	32
			2A909		塨 _{(U+2A909)?}	$\frac{1}{11}$ 4
					26 关 尖	
					$_{\text{KangXi Radical-Stroke Index:}} \stackrel{\text{KangXi Radical-Stroke Index:}}{} \rightarrow \stackrel{\text{KangXi Radical-Stroke Index:}}{}$	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00892	艾 UTC-01470	U+21827	契 21827	Unification	According to IWDS (based on #42), UTC-01470 should be unifiable with U+21827. 21827 \pm 38.11 要要 要要 Code chart: UCS2003 T4426E IWDS (based on #42): 55 凡 只 只 天 天 55 凡 只 只 天 天 55 凡 只 只 天 55 凡 只 天 天 55 凡 只 天 55 凡 只 55 凡 只 天 55 凡 只 55 凡 55 凡 只 56 八 57 八 57 八 58 八 59 八 59 八 59 八 50 八 50 八 50 八 50 八 51 八 52 八 53 八 53 八 54 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Original attributes: $ \frac{38}{5} $ $ \frac{11}{11} $
01327	运 KC-01343	U+2CF4E	2CF4E → 8.9 USAT-00446 (Ext F)	Unification	KC-01343 is identical to U+2CF4E. Should they be given the same radical-stroke value, i.e. 8.9 or 62.7? 2CF4E $\stackrel{2}{\sim}$ 8.9 IRGN2130ExtF: USAT-00446	Original attributes:

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03739	يتبير G_Z2641303	U+2E52A 2E	(Ext F)	Unification	According to IWDS (based on #42), G_Z2641303 should be unifiable with U+2E52A. As stated on page 2 of IRGN2133 ChinaResponseP2, China agreed that the font was unifiable with USAT-05420 of Ext F. IWDS (based on #42): 112 眞真真真真	Original attributes: <u>142</u> 虫 <u>10</u> 1
	03	3739 - Agree			Unified Ideographs 508E	
		03739 填	U+2E533	E533	Unification 03739:G_Z2641303 (Ⅲ虫真) may be unifiable with (CJKF:USAT-05420).	Z2641303 Taichi

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type		Comment		Note
SN1 03764	Image 1	SN2 U+2504B	Image 2	Comment Type Unification	S.1.5 i): additic unifiable. Evidenc	U+2504B are cognates. on or omission of a minor		Note Original attributes: 143 1 4 1
					初島名文二重音一(五夏月八)後也一曰何不也隸作(五夏月八)		願切す (三人」」」、 「」、 「」、 「」、 「」、 「」、 「」、 「」、 「」、 」、 」、 」、 」、 」、 」、 」、 」、 」、 」、 」、 」、 」	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03798	禅 UTC-01941	U+0891D	祥单 0891D	Unification	According to IWDS (based on IRG#42) and Annex S.1.5 i): addition or omission of a minor stroke, UTC-01941 should be unifiable with U+0891D. IWDS (based on IRG#42): 251 单单 Unified Ideographs 7BAA ft 1188 单。 G0-736C 单。 8749 \pm 1428 单。 G0-375C 单单 Code chart: 891D \mp 145.9 禅 cF-3037 单弹 JU-6ATC	Original attributes: <u>145</u> <u>衣</u> <u>8</u> 4
03800	後 UTC-01942	U+2B304	迳 2B304	Unification	According to IWDS (based on IRG#42), UTC-01942 should be unifiable with U+2B304. IWDS (based on IRG#42): 16 25 56 Unified Ideographs 60E8 618 618 60.3252	Original attributes: <u>145</u> <u>衣</u> <u>8</u> 5

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment		Note
03863	译言 T13-307B	U+279FF	いた	Unification	T13-307B and U+279FF are cognates. Evidence: 家庭 家庭 之政本 言辞 WII Py	Are they be unifiable? KangXi Dictionary (1163.100): 字彙教本从言定 案韻教古作 若註詳 文部七 畫	Original attributes: <u>149</u> 7 3

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03992	GHZR63859.23	U+27C94	(斎) 27C94	Unification	Should GHZR63859.23 be unifiable with U+27C94 in accordance with IWDS (based on #42)? IWDS (based on #42): 332 宿首 宿首 Disunified I deographs 8B86 奮 魯 魯 魯 魯 ௧ ௧ ௧ ௧ ௧ ௧ ௧ ௧ ௧ ௧ ௧ ௧ ௧ ௧ ௧	Original attributes: 152 承 15 3

2. Radical

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00947	託 G_Z0811503			Radical	In the light of the meaning, should the radical be \mathbb{E} (Fur, R82) rather than (Roof, R40) ? If yes, then SC=8, FS=4. Evidence: 吃 (综、 評) coeng $[\text{con}^{1}]$ 鬃: ~獁. Coengmax. 马	Original attributes:

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
SN1 01206	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type Radical	Comment In the light of the meaning, should the radical be 木 (Tree, R75) rather than 亻 (Step, R60)? If yes, then SC=15, FS=3. Evidence: If yes, then SC=15, FS=3. Evidence: If (傑) ndaek [dak ⁷] 野山薯 A: 整~。 ndaeuq- ndaek. —种野山薯, 可作染	Note Original attributes: $\frac{60}{\overline{1}}$ 16
					料。	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
SN1 01207	Image 1 從文 UTC-01728	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type Radical	Comment In the light of the meaning, should the radical be 魚 (Fish, R195.1) rather than f (Step, R60)? If yes, then SC=11, FS=3. Evidence: 從做"做"的类推简化字。 KangXi Dictionary: 1476.330 (Fish, SC=11) 微吁 從放 選切 韻集 大 音 多輝 力 爾 也 羅 類 魚 二	NoteOriginal attributes: 60 $\overline{7}$ 16 2

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
01314	在 。 G_Z0072303			Radical	In the light of the meaning, should the radical be 巾 (Turban, R50) rather than 心 (Heart, R61)? If yes, then SC=18. Evidence: 初期 (棚、鏈、绷、絈、 崩) baengz [paŋ ²] 布; 棉 布; 布帛; 布匹: ~椛。 baengz va.花布。	Original attributes: <u>61</u> <u>ル</u> 17 1

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03667	联 G_Z3081202			Radical	In the light of the meaning, should the radical be 木 (Tree, R75) rather than 屮 (Grass, R140)? Evidence:	Original attributes: <u>140</u> <u>y</u> <u>w</u> <u>15</u> <u>2</u>

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03825	日夭			Radical	The radical should be 147 instead of 147.1 as it is not in	Original attributes:
	冗旦				simplified form.	147.1
	G_Z4071301	03825	「「「「」」	sir	Evidence: Page 25, IRGN2155ChinaResponsesPart2Zhuang:	見 7 3 ge the glyph
		0382.	G_Z4071301	5	适	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03962	T13-3121	SIN2		Radical	According to the evidence, 镕 is a variant of 容 (radical: └└ (Roof, R40)). Should the radical of 镕 be └└ (Roof, R40) too, rather than 谷 (Valley, R150)? If yes, then SC=17, FS=3 Evidence: ඥ 榕 译 作北 北 榕齊 紫 慧 慧 花 幣 紫 慧 若 常 第 朱 楚 若 常 第 朱 楚 若 常 第 朱 楚 若 常 第 朱 楚 若 常 第 朱 楚 著 第 第 集	Note Original attributes: 150 谷 13 4

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
04268	T13-3132	SN2	Image 2	Radical	It is noted that $\[\]$ is not a variant form of $\[\] \in$ (Walk, R162). Should the radical be changed to $\[\] Z$ (Second, R5) instead? Evidence: Discussion record: no change of radical, irg47. pending Radical change to $\[\] or \]$,	Note Original attributes: 162 一 定 4 3
					irg46.	

3. Font design

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00741	近 KC-00688			Font design	It is suggested that the first dot should be modified. 6D09 水 85.6 近日 近日 近日 近日 近日 Reference: G5-5541 HB2-CFAC T2-2B6C	Original attributes:

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00762	1.			Font design	The upper right component of KC-00720 looks more like	Original attributes:
	与 KC-00720				+++ than $++-$. Should it be modified to make the second	$\frac{32}{\pm}$
					horizontal stroke clearer?	11 1
					埋	
					JEITIMAP:	
					Evidence:	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00771	理 KC-00724	00767	埋 UTC-01220	Font design	It is suggested that the last horizontal stroke of KC-00724 should be removed while that of UTC-01220 should be longer than the second last horizontal stroke as shown in the evidence. If the fonts are so modified, should they be disunified and the SC of KC-00724 be changed to 10? Evidence:	Original attributes: $ \frac{32}{\pm} $ $ \frac{11}{2} $
00777	集 UTC-01219			Font design	As shown in the evidence, the upper right component of UTC-01219 looks like 直 rather than 直. Should the component be modified to reflect the actual shape of the font?	Original attributes: $ \frac{32}{\pm} 12 1 $

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00788	<u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u> <u></u>			Font design	The upper left component as shown in the evidence looks like the rather than H. Should KC-00773 be modified to reflect the actual shape of the font? Evidence:	Original attributes: $ \frac{32}{\pm} \frac{13}{13} 1 $
00806	<u>走然</u> KC-04946			Font design	The lower left component shown in the evidence looks like \mathcal{T} rather than \mathcal{T} . Should KC-04946 be modified to reflect the actual shape of the font?	Original attributes:
00828	衣 UTC-00992			Font design	As shown in the evidence, the last stroke is `rather than `. Should UTC-00992 be modified to reflect the actual shape of the font?	Original attributes: $ \frac{37}{ $

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00835	援男 G_Z3481504			Font design	It is suggested that the left component of G-Z3481504 should adopt $\overset{}{\overset{}}$ rather than $\overset{}{\overset{}}$. Evidence:	Original attributes: 37 57 7 2
00857	要 UTC-01353			Font design	The font shown in the main entry looks different from that shown in the first line. Which one is stable?	Original attributes:
00980	〕 G_Z3951603			Font design	It is suggested that G_Z3951603 should be modified by disconnecting the last two strokes from the upper right component as shown in the evidence.	Original attributes:

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00983	濟 UTC-01226			Font design	As shown in the evidence, the lower component looks like 清 rather than 清. Should modification be made to UTC-01226? Evidence:	Original attributes:
00999	尿乙 G_Z4982402			Font design	It is suggested that the last stroke of the left component should be modified as a dot rather than a right-falling stroke.	Original attributes:

Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type Font design	Comment It is noted that the middle component ${\!$	Note Original attributes: $\begin{array}{c} 44\\ \hline \hline \\ 7\\ \hline \end{array}$
	屋	屋	屋	Font design	Font design It is noted that the middle component $\cancel{1}$ of UTC-02809 looks different from that shown in the evidence where the main entry adopts $\cancel{1}$ and the sub-entry adopts $\cancel{1}$. Which one is stable? Evidence: $\cancel{1}$ (main entry) $\cancel{1}$

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
01054	嵌 KC-00986			Font design	It is suggested that KC-00986 should be modified as the middle component shown in the evidence does not merely comprise and 力. It looks more like	Original attributes:
					3802 山 46.11 - 城太 - 城太 G3-3946 - T4-432E	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
01059	尼 KC-00995			Font design	It is suggested that KC-00995 should be modified as the middle component shown in the evidence looks like rather than . If the font is modified, then SC=10.	Original attributes: 46 山 9 4
01066	讲 KC-01028			Font design	Evidence: It is suggested that KC-01028 should be modified as the right component shown in the evidence looks like 将 rather than 將. If the font is modified, then SC=9, FS=4; if the font remains unchanged, FS=5. Evidence:	Original attributes: <u>46</u> <u>Ш</u> <u>11</u> 2

Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
能			Font design	It is suggested that one horizontal stroke should be removed	Original attributes:
西県				from the upper right component of KC-01045 so as to reflect	46
KC-01045				the actual shape of the font as shown in the evidence. If the	山
				font is modified, then SC=11.	12 4
				Evidence:	
1 4			Font design	It is suggested that the highlighted slash of the right	Original attributes:
山竪				component of G_Z1761307 should be lengthened so as to	46
G_Z1761307				reflect the actual shape of the font as shown in the evidence.	 山
				Evidence:	13 1
4.			Font design	The shape of the font shown in the main entry of the evidence	Original attributes:
允				does not look like that in the entry. Which one is stable?	52
UTC-01319				¥.	$\frac{\cancel{2}}{2}$ 3
				Evidence: (main entry)	
				j (first two lines)	
	嵯 KC-01045 G_Z1761307 名	i KC-01045	ie ie KC-01045 ie ie ie	Image: Notesting and the second s	Image: Second structure Font design It is suggested that one horizontal stroke should be removed from the upper right component of KC-01045 so as to reflect the actual shape of the font as shown in the evidence. If the font is modified, then SC=11. Image: G_Z1761307 Font design It is suggested that the highlighted slash of the right component of G_Z1761307 should be lengthened so as to reflect the actual shape of the font as shown in the evidence. Image: G_Z1761307 Font design It is suggested that the highlighted slash of the right component of G_Z1761307 should be lengthened so as to reflect the actual shape of the font as shown in the evidence. Image: G_Z1761307 Font design It is suggested that the highlighted slash of the right component of G_Z1761307 should be lengthened so as to reflect the actual shape of the font as shown in the evidence. Image: G_Z1761307 Font design The shape of the font shown in the evidence. Image: G_Z1761307 Font design The shape of the font shown in the main entry of the evidence. Image: G_Z1761319 Font design The shape of the font shown in the main entry of the evidence does not look like that in the entry. Which one is stable?

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
01145	凑 KC-01124			Font design	It is suggested that KC-01124 should be modified as the upper component inside the radical looks more like 失 than 矢.	Original attributes:
01208	یج UTC-01006			Font design	It is suggested that the proportion of the upper component to the lower component of UTC-01006 should be adjusted.	Original attributes:

SN1	Image	1 SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment		Note
00346	Л			Font design	It is suggested that G_Z1841301 sho	uld be modified by	Original attributes:
					folding back the last stroke of the upper	component as shown	61
	G_Z1841	301			in the evidence so as to reflect the actual s	shape of the font.	心
					Evidence:		2 3
					Discussion record:radical changed to 61	心, irg47.	
					Page 5, IRGN2155ChinaResponsesPart22	Zhuang:	
			Iťs	mean taboo or a fuss. Cha	nge its radical to 61(心), SC to 2 and FS T	Agree	
			to 3	will be better.	100 a. a. (0.001)	形声字,从"心","	几"声。部首为"心"
	00346	、 G_Z1841301	Radical			的意见正确。 ひ(欺、咭) geih [kei*] ● 素忌, 背核~ 砷残。 Baenz ae geih gwn manh. 咳嗽忌吃辣。 ● 计较, 総否~ 否確。 Cungj mbou;	
					51E0 _{Л. 16.0} Л. Л. Л. Л. G0-3C38 HB1-A44C T1-442D	Л. Л. Л. J0-515C K1-5B29 V1-4C68	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
01245	小千			Font design	It is suggested that the proportion of the upper right component	Original attributes:
	1.6				to the lower right component of UTC-01013 should be	61
	UTC-01013				adjusted.	رل
						7 1
					tfに (

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03677	UTC-01430	SN2 U+2C7CF	2C7CF	Font design	Comment According to the evidence, か should be removed from UTC-01430 and the components on the left and right should be connected with two horizontal strokes. The actual shape should look like 範, which is unifiable with U+2C7CF. ・ ・ ・	Note Original attributes: $\frac{140}{\psi\psi}$ $18 3$
					Code chart: $GZJW-01510$	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03678	KC-03739			Font design	Modification should be made to KC-03739 as the top component should be rather than , and the middle component should look like \checkmark rather than \checkmark .	Original attributes: <u>140</u> <u>単単</u> <u>22</u> 1
					Evidence: Evidence: BAEE 149.9 許許許許許許許許許 Code chart: G1-5A51 HBI-BFD4 T1-723E 10-3B70 (20-6035)	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03834	和 UTC-01414			Font design	Modification should be made to UTC-01414 as the vertical stroke encircled should not overshoot the last horizontal stroke of the left component.	Original attributes: 148 角 2 5
03835	伊 UTC-01415			Font design	Modification should be made to UTC-01415 as the vertical stroke encircled should not overshoot the last horizontal stroke of the upper component.	Original attributes: 148 角 3 1

SN	I Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
0384	77 UTC-01454			Font design	According to the evidence, the left component of UTC-01454 should look like 西 rather than 丙. Modification should be made to reflect the actual shape of the font. The second se	Original attributes: <u>149</u> = 5 1 1

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03859	KC-03894		iniuge 2	Font design	According to the evidence, the right component of KC-03894 looks like	Original attributes: <u>149</u> = 7 1 1
	03859	言尨		Th pr evidence	Page 11, IRGN2155ROKResponse 161007: The evidence glyph has "/-" but oposed glyph lacks it. KR will Change glyph having "/-".	L
	K	C-03894			Discussion record: font changed, irg47	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03959	作 GHZR74160.16	U+27BC1	谷 (27BC1	Font design	According to the evidence, the right component should look like 侯 rather than 侯. The font as shown in the evidence should be unified with U+27BC1 for they are identical.	Original attributes: <u>150</u> 谷 9 3
03966	<u>ソズ</u> 57 T13-3122	03966	<u>少文</u> 王 13-3122	Font design	T13-3122 is yet to be updated. According to page 11, IRGN2155TCA_Response, the font should be modified as 经. Discussion record:font changed, irg47 Page 11, IRGN2155TCA_Response:	Original attributes: <u>151</u> 豆 4 5

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03982	主			Font design	As shown in the evidence, the horizontal stroke in the middle	Original attributes:
	×				should be relatively shorter than the last horizontal stroke and	152
	UTC-01166				the vertical stroke should be slightly shortened	豕
					576豪豪毅毅	6 4
04134	皆 辛			Font design	According to the evidence, the short left-falling stroke on top	Original attributes:
	足 UTC-01168				of the component B should be removed. UTC-01168 should be modified to reflect the actual shape of the font. If	<u>157</u> 足
					the font is modified, then $SC=15$.	16 5
					管理	
					Evidence:	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
04292	<u>達</u> T13-313A			Font design	To align with other characters under the same radical in the T column of the code chart, should the radical component of	Original attributes: 162
					T13-313A adopt Linstead of L?	定 9 1
					Evidence:	
					8FD0 运运运运运运运运运运运运运运 60-544B H-9D60 T4-2826 J1-613D K2-6555 8FD1 近近近近 近近近近 近近近近 近近近 近近近 近近 Code chart: 60-3D7C HB1-AAF1 T1-4F54 J0-3661 近0-504E V1-6929	
04296	<u>追</u> 113-313B			Font design	To align with other characters under the same radical in the T column of the code chart, should the radical component of	Original attributes: 162
					T13-313B adopt $\stackrel{>}{\succeq}$ instead of $\stackrel{>}{\doteq}$?	定 10 3
					Evidence:	
					^{8FD0} 运运运运运运 G0-5448 H-9D60 延运场 8FD1 近折折折折折	
					^走 162.4 Code chart: G0-3D7C HB1-AAF1 T1-4F54 J0-3661 K0-504E V1-6929	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
04298	逝 T13-313D			Font design	To align with other characters under the same radical in the T column of the code chart, should the radical component of T13-313D adopt 之 instead of 之? Evidence:	Original attributes: 162 定 10 4
04299	<u></u> T13-313C			Font design	According to the evidence, the vertical stroke does not fold back at the stroke termination. Modification should be made to T13-313C to reflect the actual shape of the font.	Original attributes: <u>162</u> 定 <u>10 5</u>

4. Wrong glyph

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
04270	747			Wrong glyph	According to the bitmap file and evidence file, G_Z2151501	Original attributes:
	G_Z2151501				should be 远 (SC=5, FS=3), not 还.	<u>162</u> 辵
					Bitmap file: G_Z2151501.bmp	5 3
					Evidence file:	
					G_Z2151501 通 《古壮字字典》第215页左栏第5条	

5. Evidence quality

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00989	ЦĦ			Evidence quality	The evidence, other than the main entry, is too unclear to	Original attributes:
	子禾 UTC-01439				identify the left and the upper right components as \exists and	41 寸
					甘 respectively.	12 5
					Evidence: (main entry)	
					(first two lines)	

6. SC & FS

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00745	握 GHZR10493.17			FS	FS=1 As a convention, the lower component \pm , rather than the upper left one, should be taken as the radical.	Original attributes: 32 \pm 32 \pm
00756	近 UTC-01701			SC	SC=11	$\begin{array}{r} 9 & 1 & 5 \\ \hline \text{Original attributes:} \\ \hline 32 \\ \hline \pm \\ \hline 10 & 4 \end{array}$

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00776	丁自日			FS	FS=2	Original attributes:
	川刊				IRGN954AR #44:	32
	G_Z4921103				44 F 1 8	$\frac{\pm}{11}$
00784	復			SC	SC=13	Original attributes:
	坚				IRGN954AR #35:	32
	UTC-01221				35女儿女女	$\frac{\pm}{12}$ 3
00788	田ケ			FS	FS=2	Original attributes:
	至全 KC-00773					<u>32</u> ±
00791	山宮			SC	SC=14	Original attributes:
	堰				IRGN954AR #35:	32
	KC-04939				35女儿女女	$\frac{\pm}{13}$ 4
00798	糸屋			FS	FS=5	Original attributes:
	華父 KC-00757					<u>32</u> ±
						$\overline{15}$ $\overline{3}$
00806	去火火			SC	SC=23	Original attributes:
	税業					32
	KC-04946					
						$\frac{-}{24}$ 1

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00813	 在 KC-00807			FS	FS=4	Original attributes:
00826	贝 UTC-00991			FS	FS=2	Original attributes:
00834	쥹 G_Z1612401			FS	FS=1	Original attributes:
00836	灰 G_Z3832101			SC	SC=8 IRGN954AR #15: 15 R (4)	Original attributes:
00880	伊 G_Z3032203			FS	FS=2 Reference: IRGN954AR #44: 44 FF 8	Original attributes:
00881	妖死 UTC-01449			FS	FS=1	Original attributes:

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00890	安臣 G_Z1882101		05513 0227.271 5 0	SC	SC=11 Page 26, IRGN1113: SC should be 5. Evidence: the right part E (U+5DE8) has 5 strokes. Its KXIndex is 0325.120.	Original attributes:
00897	娶 USAT05213			FS	FS=5 IRGN954AR #9: 9 5	Original attributes: 38 5 5 13 2
00899	近在 UTC-01431			SC	SC=19 00789 \pm Reference: 13 2 USAT09641 Code chart: 7E69 \approx 1013 410 G1-497E $\#$ $\#$ $\#$ $\#$ $\#$ $\#$ $\#$ $\#$ $\#$ $\#$	Original attributes: 38 5 5 18 3
00948	設 USAT06096			FS	FS=4 IRGN954AR #31: 31 ネ ⑤ 5 ネ ネ 页	Original attributes:

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
00110	UTC-02934			FS	By adopting negative residue stroke of -1, the FS should be 0. Evidence: Discussion record:radcial 42 小, irg47. Radical #85 水, irg46.	Original attributes: $ \begin{array}{c} 42 \\ \hline 1 \\ \hline -1 \\ 5 \end{array} $
00109	UTC-02933			FS	By adopting negative residue stroke of -1, the FS should be 0. Evidence: Discussion record:radcial 42 小, irg47. Radical #85 水, irg46.	Original attributes: 42 /J\ -1
01036	定 KC-04996	01036	16	Is it(in	FS=2 Ref: Page 5, IRGN2155ROKResponse161007: ge FS to 2. n blue circle) a stroke or if it is, it should be more ct. FS=2. In blue circle is a stroke of ' '.	Original attributes:
01047	比 KC-00976			FS	FS=4 IRGN954AR #76: 76 $\overrightarrow{16}$ $\overrightarrow{16}$ $\overrightarrow{16}$	Original attributes:

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
01067	三下			FS	FS=2	Original attributes:
	胆呈				IRGN 1105 #19:	46
	KC-01024					Щ
						11 4
01071	是			SC	SC=13	Original attributes:
	卻				IRGN954AR #35:	46
	UTC-02722				35 攵 丿 ④ 攵 攵	<u> </u>
						12 3
01105	、口山			FS	FS=3	Original attributes:
	근비				1.4	50
	UTC-01724					ф
					14-ED	4 4
01180	口士			SC, FS	SC=11, FS=2	Original attributes:
	5 吴				IRGN954AR #36:	57
	USAT06432					$\frac{\overline{\overline{\mathbf{G}}}}{10 1}$
01202	14			SC	SC=11	Original attributes:
01202	後			50	IRGN954AR #35:	60
	UTC-01657					
					35 攵 丿 ④ 攵 攵	10 5
01278	作氏			FS	FS=1	Original attributes:
	「両				IRGN954AR #46:	61
	USAT08771					心
						10 2

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
01256	小山山			SC, FS	SC=8, FS=2	Original attributes:
	心				IRGN954AR #36:	61
	GHZR42506.03					バン 10 3
01322				SC	SC=6	Original attributes:
	×X.				IRGN954AR #35:	62
	UTC-01467				35 攵 丿 ④ 攵 攵	$\frac{\cancel{3}}{5}$
					$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	
03672	古玄			FS	FS=3	Original attributes:
	写					140
	T13-306F					
						16 4
03679	电入			SC, FS	SC=6, FS=3	Original attributes:
	师计					141
	UTC-01411					
						4 1
03727	『东			FS	FS=5	Original attributes:
	电				IRGN954AR #42:	142
	UTC-01915					
						8 2

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03730	4分			SC	SC=9	Original attributes:
	販				IRGN954AR #35:	142
	KC-03766				35 k_T I a k_T k_T	虫
						8 3
03736	伯冬			SC	SC=10	Original attributes:
	国				IRGN954AR #35:	142
	G_Z4692501				35 k_T I a k_T k_T	虫
						9 3
03738	╓┿╖			SC	SC=10	Original attributes:
	出忆				IRGN954AR #31:	142
	UTC-02864					虫
					* ネ 、 & ネ 示	9 4
03761	关于			SC	SC =15	Original attributes:
						142
	G_Z3932304					
						18 1
03762	中学史			SC	SC=19	Original attributes:
	昭积				IRGN954AR #35:	142
	G_Z3761401				35 k_T I a k_T k_T	虫
						18 4
03777	기수			FS	FS=1	Original attributes:
	1°L				IRGN954AR#13:	145
	T13-3074					衣
						$\overline{2}$ $\overline{3}$

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03783	4			SC, FS	SC=6, FS=1	Original attributes:
	K_				IRGN954AR #25:	145
	KC-05473				25 7K Z @7K	$\frac{\overline{X}}{5 4}$
					Discussion record: font changed, irg47	
03784	うせ			FS	FS=2	Original attributes:
	↑∠				IRGN954AR #36:	145
	UTC-01936					$\frac{\overline{X}}{5 4}$
03792	ラザ			SC, FS	SC=8, FS=2	Original attributes:
	(大)				IRGN954AR #36:	145
	USAT06913					衣 7 1
03829	मप्तन			SC, FS	SC=10, FS=5	Original attributes:
	现				Reference:	147.1
	UTC-02859				65B2 斤 610 野 野 野 野 野	<u>見</u> <u>11 1</u>
					34F8 77 6.10 EII GKX-0142.37 EII GKX-0142.37 EII T6-506C K3-217D	
					28739 邑 11310 即了 即了 即了 印 UCS2003 GKX-1275.16 即了 TE-6341	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03833	了 USAT08338			FS	The FS must be 0 because the SC is 0.	Original attributes: 148 角 0 5
03858	該 UTC-01616			SC	SC=7 IRGN954AR #35: $35 \left \int \right 4 \left \int \right 4$	Original attributes: $ \begin{array}{c} 149\\ \hline \hline \hline \hline 6 \\ 5 \end{array} $
03879	誇 USAT05081			SC, FS	SC=14, FS=2 IRGN954AR #36: $36 \rightarrow + $ $4 \rightarrow + $	Original attributes: $ \begin{array}{c} 149\\ \hline \hline \hline 13 1 \end{array} $
03881	言作 山 山 KC-03934			SC	SC=12 or 13? Code chart: $21F_{11}$ if	Original attributes: <u>149</u> <u>=</u> <u>13</u> <u>3</u>

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03908	14			SC	SC=7	Original attributes:
	俗				IRGN954AR #35:	149.1
	UTC-02158				35 攵 丿 @ 攵攵	
03915				FS	FS=1	Original attributes:
	11.					149.1
	UTC-02720					言
						7 2

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03919	Image 1 论定 UTC-02799	SIN2	Image 2	SC	CommentSC=7 or 8?It is resolved at IRG47 meeting that the SC of x should betaken as 3:Discussion record: sc 7 (kx sc 7 of U+590B \pounds), irg47.SOURSourceCode chart: 590 633351 633351 633351 732546	Note Original attributes: 149.1 三 7 5
03950	道 UTC-02734			SC	unchanged? SC=15 IRGN954AR #35: $35 \left \int 4 \left \int 4 \right \right $	Original attributes:

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
03972	書			FS	FS=3	Original attributes:
	<u> </u>				IRGN954AR #45:	151
	T13-3125					豆
						8 2
03979	ズレ			FS	FS=1	Original attributes:
	介上				IRGN954AR #13:	152
	UTC-01417					豕
						2 3
03991	ズ氏			SC	SC=14	Original attributes:
	须不				14	152
	GHZR63859.13					豕
					少米同"骤"	13 1
					Evidence:	
03997	\geq			SC	SC=4	Original attributes:
	貝				IRGN954AR #2:	154
	UTC-01654					貝
						3 4
04006	臣			SC	SC=4	Original attributes:
	貝				IRGN954AR #24	154
	T13-312A					貝
						5 1
04014	山丘			FS	FS=2	Original attributes:
	貝				IRGN954AR #20:	154
	T13-312B					貝
						6 3

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
04024	- 			SC	SC=10	Original attributes:
	貢					154
	GHZR73895.08					
						11 1
04109	□⊅k			FS	FS=5	Original attributes:
	蹈				IRGN954AR #25:	157
	USAT08867					足
						9 2
04119	口シア			FS	FS=3	Original attributes:
	此					157
	G_Z1221102					
						$\overline{10}$ 4
04130	口左			FS	FS=2	Original attributes:
	矆				IRGN954AR #36:	157
	KC-04031					
						14 1
04136	日本年			FS	FS=2	Original attributes:
	歫				IRGN954AR #36:	157
	KC-04037					足 20 1

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
04183	# 1			SC	SC=13 Orig	ginal attributes:
	明開				Code chart:	159
	KC-04077				6AF2 * 17 庸 ⁽³⁾	車 2 5
					7015 ^{水 16}	
					IRGN954AR #26:	
					26 9	
					Ref: Page 3, IRGN2155ROKResponse161007:	
		03016			SC=13 Reference: IRGN954AR #26: 26 H J 9 No Change SC=12.	

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
04220	た去			SC	SC=8 or 9?	Original attributes:
	牧 UTC-02066				It is resolved at IRG47 meeting that the SC of \cancel{X} should be	<u>159.1</u> 車
					taken as 3:	8 1
					Discussion record:sc 8 (kx sc 8 of 夌), irg47.	
					590C 麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦 2355 麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦 Code chart: G3-3A35 HB2-0C42 T2-2623 J1-3862 K2-2B4A	
					It should be noted that the radical of U+590C is X (Go	
					Slowly, R35). The SC of both $ abla$ (Go, R34) and $ abla$	
					(Go Slowly, R35), as Kangxi radicals, is 3.	
					However, according to IRGN954AR #35, the SC of $汉$ is 4.	
					IRGN954AR #35:	
					35 攵 丿 @ 攵攵	
					To put this beyond doubt, should IRGN954AR #35 be	
					amended in accordance with the latest resolution or kept	
					unchanged?	
04229	右			SC	SC=10	Original attributes:
	权				IRGN954AR #35:	159.1
	UTC-02075				35 攵 丿 ④攵攵	車 <u>9 3</u>

SN1	Image 1	SN2	Image 2	Comment Type	Comment	Note
04230	+1×1			SC	SC=10	Original attributes:
	挼				IRGN954AR #35:	159.1
	UTC-02839				35 女 J @ 女文	車 <u>93</u>
04250	$+ \star$			FS	FS=3	Original attributes:
	羊丸				Discussion record:	160
	T13-312E				not unified by U+57F7 (unless additional examples found),	 辛
					irg47.	3 5
04251				FS	FS=5	Original attributes:
	チド				Discussion record:	160
	T13-312F				not unified by U+5831 (unless additional examples found),	辛
					irg47.	4 2
04292	、甘			SC, FS	SC=10, FS=2	Original attributes:
	運				IRGN954AR #36:	162
	T13-313A				36 + + () @ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +	辵
						9 1
04295	と信			SC	SC=10	Original attributes:
	返				IRGN954AR #35:	162
	UTC-01574				35 攵 丿 ④ 攵 攵	 93

End of document